ORDINANCE NO.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE AMENDING THE TITLE OF PART 32 OF CHAPTER 2.08 OF TITLE 2 AND AMENDING SECTION 2.08.3200 AND SECTION 2.08.3220 OF CHAPTER 2.08 OF TITLE 2 OF THE SAN JOSE MUNICIPAL CODE TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE LIBRARY AND EARLY EDUCATION COMMISSION TO THE LIBRARY AND EDUCATION COMMISSION AND CHANGE THE SUBJECT MATTER EXPERTISE OF THE EARLY EDUCATION-SPECIFIC SEATS TO EDUCATION SUBJECT MATTER EXPERTISE TO ALIGN WITH THE GOALS OF THE SAN JOSE EDUCATION INITIATIVE POLICY, AND REPEALING SECTION 2.08.3250 OF CHAPTER 2.08 OF TITLE 2 OF THE SAN JOSE MUNICIPAL CODE

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions and requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, together with related State CEQA Guidelines and Title 21 of the San José Municipal Code (collectively, "CEQA"), the Director of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement has determined that the provisions of this Ordinance do not constitute a project, under File No. PP17-008 (General Procedure and Policy Making resulting in no changes to the physical environment); and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of San José is the decision-making body for this Ordinance: and

WHEREAS, this Council has reviewed and considered the "not a project" determination under CEQA prior to taking any approval actions on this Ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN JOSE:

SECTION 1. Part 32 of Chapter 2.08 of Title 2 of the San José Municipal Code is hereby amended to be entitled as follows:

Part 32

San José Library and Early Education Commission

SECTION 2. Section 2.08.3200 of Chapter 2.08 of Title 2 of the San José Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.08.3200 Commission Established, Continuation

The San José Library and Early Education Commission is hereby established as the successor to and continuation of (a) the Early Care and Education Commission, (b) the San José Library Commission, (c) the Library Bond Oversight Committee and (d) the Library Parcel Tax Oversight Committee.

SECTION 3. Section 2.08.3220 of Chapter 2.08 of Title 2 of the San José Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

2.08.3220 Special Eligibility Requirements

At least four (4) members of the commission shall have a background in early education or child care matterseducation subject matter expertise.

SECTION 4. Section 2.08.3250 of Chapter 2.08 of Title 2 of the San José Municipal Code is hereby repealed.

2.08.3250 Transition Period

As of July 1, 2013 and until December 31, 2013, the commission shall consist of the combined seated members of the Early Care and Education Commission and the San José Library Commission.

PASSED FOR PUBLICATION of title this _____ day of _____, 2020, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

DISQUALIFIED:

SAM LICCARDO Mayor

ATTEST:

TONI J. TABER, CMC City Clerk